
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday, 3rd March, 2022, 6.30 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ 
 
(To watch the live meeting click here or watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mark Blake, 
Gideon Bull, Eldridge Culverwell, Mahir Demir and Sheila Peacock 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Helena Kania (Co-Optee) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDYyZDgxYTYtZWYxOS00Y2
[...]
lio.  
 
 



 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 5896 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 23 February 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 16TH DECEMBER 2021, 
6.30 - 9.05pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Mark Blake, Gideon Bull, Mahir Demir 
and Sheila Peacock 
 
Co-Optees/Non-voting members: Ali Amasyali and Helena Kania. 
 
35. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mahir Demir.  

 

Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Mark Blake who joined the meeting at 

6:45pm.  

 
37. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham.  

 

Cllr Gideon Bull declared that he was currently employed by NHS England. 

 
39. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
40. MINUTES  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record.  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2021 be 

approved as an accurate record.  

 
41. SCRUTINY OF THE 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2022/23 - 2026/27)  
 
Josephine Lyseight, Head of Finance (People), introduced the reports focusing initially 

on Appendix B which 
[...]
/23. Josephine 

Lyseight responded that this was because the budget encompasses various different 

elements including the existing budget, previously agreed savings and growth funding. 

Cllr Connor requested that further information be provided to the Panel to illustrate the 

different elements of the 2022/23 budget so that the changes to the base budget from 

2021/22 are made clear. (ACTION)  

 

Page 4



 

Cllr Connor asked for further details about the financial deficit which she understood to 

have worsened between from Q1 of 2021/22 to Q2 of 2021/22. Sean Huang, Business 

Partner, responded that the Q1 deficit had been around £2.9m and that the Q2 deficit 

was £6.6m. He added that when reporting for Q1 it had still been unclear what the 

legacy impact of Covid would be but a clearer picture of the overspend had emerged 

by Q2 resulting in the increased projection of the deficit. Asked about the likely 

situation by Q4, Sean Huang said that this was uncertain but that, in addition to the 

usual winter pressures on the system, the rise in Covid rates may also result in 

additional pressure from increased discharge from hospital to free up beds. Short-term 

government funding may help to alleviate this but overall additional spend was difficult 

to predict at this point. Beverley Tarka added that the short-term government funding 

had to be spent by the end of the financial year which created challenges with costs 

associated with long-term needs that lasted beyond March 2022.  

 

Revenue Growth 

 

The Panel then looked at the descriptions of revenue growth items on page 67 of the 

agenda pack. Cllr Connor asked for more details on the ‘Adult Social Care – Care 

Purchasing budgets’ item which showed growth of £1.481m in 2022/23, then nothing 

for the following two years, then growth of £2.789m in 2025/26 and £2.821m in 

2026/27. Sean Huang said that the blank years represented years where the growth 

had already been built into the bud
[...]
n and complements existing wellbeing initiatives. 

 
2.5 This ambitious and innovative programme consists of 7 mental health prevention 

and promotion programmes of work, co-designed and led by local voluntary and 
community organisations, empowering residents to achieve their version of good 
mental health and wellbeing. Face-to-face, telephone and digital support tackles 
key issues such as bereavement, social isolation and domestic violence. The 12-
month project prioritises specific populations in Haringey, focusing largely on the 
east of the borough where local data indicates mental health needs, deprivation 
and Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) populations are greatest. The 7 
programmes are detailed below.  

 
2.6 Community Protect is the largest programme in this suite, run by grassroot 

organisations to encourage local communities to interact with mental health 
messages. 7 priority groups are being supported via community events such as 
coffee mornings and dance classes, and by dissemination of information by local 
ambassadors and targeted leaflet drops. Translations of materials into community 
languages promote Haringey’s existing mental health services accessibly. The 
digital inclusion workstream also offers access to digital self-help support such as 
Kooth, NHS Go and Good Thinking.  
The 7 priority groups for targeted work are: 

 BAME 

 Residents whose first language is not English 

 Homeless people and rough sleepers 

 Low-income households 

 People with autism and learning disabilities 

 Older people 

 Young people who are NEET 

Page 13



 

Page 4 of 6  

 
2.7 Mind in Haringey similarly, offers one of the most multifaceted offers of support. 

Inside this programme, there are 6 projects each which ultimately aim to support 
the bereaved residents of Haringey. Mind’s bereavement programme is a 
stepped service of support, increasing levels of support are available from Peer 
Bereavement Support Groups to Grief Workshops and
[...]
to Information) Act 1985  
N/A 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 16



Great Mental 
Health Programme

Dr Chantelle Fatania

Consultant in Public Health

Haringey Council

Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel
3rd March 2022

P
age 17



2

•

•

•

P
age 18



3

.The Great Mental Health Programme is suite of 

projects designed to ensure residents of Haringey are 

supported in achieving whatever great mental health 

means to them, recognising this is different for 

different people. 

It consists of 7 prevention and promotion interventions 

designed to mitigate mental health impacts arising 

from the COVID-19 pandemic, reduce widening 

mental health inequalities by targeting at-risk and 

vulnerable groups and ensure adequate distribution of 

funding to support minority ethnic communities.

All projects will take place within the London borough 

of Haringey. Although not limited to, initiatives will 

have a large focus on resident engagement in the 

east of borough where local data indicates 

deprivation, mental ill health and Black, Asian and 

Minority Ethnic populations are highest.

The programme of projects  runs a duration of 12 

months, ceasing October 2022.

P
age 19



4

Priority groups for engagement

• BAME

• Residents whose first 

language is not English

• Homeless people and rough 

sleepers

• Low-income households

• People with autism and 

learning disabilities

• Older people

• Young people who are NEET

•

•

•

•

P
age 20



5

P
age 21



6

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 22

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/public-health/mental-health-and-wellbeing/great-mental-health-haringey/mental-health-resource-hub
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/public-health/mental-health-and-wellbeing/great-mental-health-haringey/mental-health-resource-hub


7

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 23



8

•

•

•

•

P
age 24

https://thriveldn.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Great-Mental-Health-Day-

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 3RD MARCH 2022, 
6.30pm - 9.20pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Mark Blake and Eldridge Culverwell  
 
Non-voting/co-opted members: Ali Amasyali 
 
 
 
44. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick da Costa, Cllr Mahir Demir, Cllr 

Sheila Peacock and Helena Kania.  

 
46. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham.  

 
48. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
49. MINUTES  

 
Cllr Connor referred to an action point at the bottom of page 4 of the minutes which 

was a request for further information to illustrate the different elements of the 2022/23 



 

budget so that the changes to the base budget from 2021/22 were made clear. It was 

noted that this had been addressed through the Cabinet response to the budget 

scrutiny recommendations which can be found in Appendix 9 of Item 732 of the 

Cabinet meeting held on 8th February 2022. (Link: Appendix 9 Budget Scrutiny 

Recommendations 2021-22.pdf (haringey.gov.uk))  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record.  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2021 be 

approved as an accurate record.  

 
50. WORKING TOWARDS MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
Dr Chantelle Fatania, Consultant in Public Health, presented slides on this item with 

an update on the Great Mental Health Programme in Haringey. She described the 

programme as an ambitious, innovative and collaborative wellbeing initiative that had 

been launched in October 2021. The overall programme consisted of seven 

prevention and promotion initiatives delivered by different organisations including 

through face-to-face and digital support. Haringey was one of 40 local authorities 

which had been successful in securing funding from the Better Mental Health Fund 

and this was being used to support the programme. 

 

As part of the programme, an initiative called Community Protect was delivering 

wellbeing activities in the central and eastern areas of the borough. The priority 

groups for engagement were:  

 BAME people 

 Residents whose first language is not English 

 Homeless people and rough sleepers 

 Low-income households 

 People with autism and learning disabilities 

 Older people 

 Young people who are NEET 

 

In terms of the other initiatives:  

 MIND in Haringey were delivering a bereavement support programme with 

activities including grief workshops, a bereavement support group, a telephone 

support line and access to qualified counsellors.  

 A parenting programme was being delivered by ABC Parents working with a 

groups such as single parents and parents who speak limited English.  

 A case worker had been commissioned to deliver interventions to identify and 

support victims of domestic violence, write safety plans and offer information 

and advocacy on issues such as housing, welfare, benefits, legal rights and 

child protection.  

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s129919/Appendix%209%20Budget%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%202021-22.pdf
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s129919/Appendix%209%20Budget%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%202021-22.pdf


 

 Community Navigators would work with residents in Northumberland Park to 

improve their mental health and wellbeing, directing residents to support and 

building a befriending network. 

 A targeted communications campaign was designed to increase reach and 

equity of local mental services and resources.  

 The digital offer was being improved in partnership with Good Thinking, which 

was a digital well-being resource run across London. There were specific 

resources for young people, people who had been bereaved, 

employers/employees and faith communities. 

 

As part of the programme, a Great Mental Health Day event was held on 28th January 

2022 which aimed to:  

 Raise awareness of local and regional mental health services, community 

organisations and activities. 

 Challenge stigma often associated with mental health and asking for help.  

 Encourage open conversations about mental health and wellbeing. 

 Signpost people to the most appropriate form of advice for them. 

 

The Great Mental Health Day initiative originated in Haringey but was also replicated 

in other London Boroughs. In Haringey, 18 events were held and at least 337 

residents interacted with the physical and virtual activities. There were also over 60 

events listed on the Thrive LDN website covering most boroughs in London which 

included exercise classes, meditation, wellbeing walks, coffee mornings and 

workshops to discuss mental health and wellbeing.  

 

Co-production was an important part of the Great Mental Health in Haringey. For 

example, Good Thinking were co-producing culturally competent materials specific to 

Haringey. Mind in Haringey hosted a quarterly steering group for delivery partners and 

interested stakeholders to gain knowledge of how individual community groups 

experience bereavement and access services.  

 

The evaluation of outcomes would be conducted by collecting qualitative and 

quantitative data with the programme due to run until October 2022. The Community 

Protect element of the programme was being evaluated by the National Institute for 

Health Research (NIHR). Haringey Council had also committed to signing up to the 

Prevention Concordat, a national multiagency collaboration based on taking a 

prevention-focused approach to mental health.  

 

Dr Chantelle Fatania and others then responded to questions from the Panel: 

 Asked by Cllr Connor about the co-production approach for the establishment 

of the project, Dr Fatania said that the initial turnaround for the funding 

application was less than two weeks so co-production wasn’t possible at that 

stage. However, co-production was part of the overall approach. For example, 

the work with Good Thinking, was a London-wide initiative through a digital 



 

platform that co-produces resources with Londoners and with faith-based 

forums. Cllr das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care and Well-

being, added that a lot of services are peer-informed and that sometimes it was 

not possible or appropriate for services users to directly inform service delivery. 

However, where it was possible then service users would inform the Council on 

what works and what doesn’t and how services could learn and adapt from that 

input.  

 Cllr Connor asked whether the Joint Partnership Board would be involved in 

this process. Lynette Charles, CEO of Mind in Haringey, said that they had 

been closely working with grassroots organisations as part of the Community 

Protect project, including throughout the lockdown period. This had involved not 

just co-producing but also co-delivering services. When the Great Mental 

Health Programme was established, this had been very welcome because 

there was already some partnership work going on and this enabled the 

support to be developed a lot further. 

 Cllr Mark Blake asked about the funding source for programme, noting that it 

was time-limited. Dr Will Maimaris, Director for Public Health, confirmed that 

this was from the Better Mental Health Fund which came from Public Health 

England.  

 Cllr Blake emphasised his concerns about the extent of mental health issues in 

the criminal justice system. Cllr Blake also commented that accessibility of 

mental health services could be very problematic, particularly for BAME 

communities. Will Maimaris commented that the scope of the Great Mental 

Health Programme funding was limited to support a broad community-based 

prevention programme but acknowledged the importance of the wider 

challenges that he raised relating to mental health services.  

 Cllr Connor noted that there was currently an ongoing Mental Health Services 

review for the North Central London (NCL) area and asked how this related to 

the evaluation work been carried out for the Great Mental Health Programme. 

Will Maimaris, said that there was no explicit link to the Mental Health Services 

review currently but they could consider feeding into this. (ACTION)  

 Cllr Connor raised mental health support for young people in schools 

commenting that funding for this was not currently reaching the whole of the 

borough. Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, responded 

that the Children & Young People’s Mental Health & Well-being Transformation 

Plan had identified the need to expand the offer into schools across the 

Borough. This was also part of the emerging core offer for the Mental Health 

Services review so it had been identified as a key priority that needed to be 

resourced as part of prevention and early intervention. The aim was to have a 

single approach across the whole of the NCL area.  

 



 

Cllr Connor thanked everyone who had contributed to the discussion, noting the 

success of the Great Mental Health Day and commenting that it was welcome to see 

the wide range of initiatives in this area.  

 

Noting the positive comments made by Charlotte Pomery on mental health support for 

young people in schools, the Panel recommended that this support be implemented 

borough-wide as soon as possible. (ACTION)  

 

RESOLVED – That the Panel recommends that mental health support for young 

people in schools should be implemented across the whole Borough as soon as 

possible.  

 
51. LIVING THROUGH LOCKDOWN - COUNCIL RESPONSE  

 
Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, introduced this item noting 

the apologies from Helena Kania because this was a joint response from the Council 

and the Joint Partnership Board.  

 

Charlotte Pomery said that the Living Through Lockdown report conveyed the 

experience of vulnerable residents and those with additional needs during the first 

Covid-19 lockdown and made recommendations on how services were delivered. 

There was a co-production working group in place which involved members from the 

various reference groups of the Joint Partnership Board and this working group would 

continue to operate. The working group was chaired by Helena Kania with around 

eight members as well as representatives of the Council and the Clinical 

Commissioning Group and there were minutes taken by Public Voice.  

 

Charlotte Pomery explained that there were a series of headline points responding to 

the recommendations of the report, a selection of which were then discussed: 

 

The first section was on better and faster communication. Charlotte Pomery 

acknowledged that this was critical in the first lockdown and that there had been a 

significant amount of work on improving digital communications and digital inclusion, 

investing in roles such as community champions and the community newsroom and a 

stronger focus on communication in community languages and easy read. Cllr Connor 

observed that the feedback from some service users was that they weren’t always 

sure what was happening and didn’t feel that they had sufficient access to information. 

She asked what had changed as a result of this feedback. Charlotte Pomery said that 

the response was all about changing ways of working and the communications model 

in areas such as community champions and the emphasis on co-production were 

examples of the long-term shift in this area. Beverley Tarka, Director for Adults & 

Health, added that the shift in communications was part of an ongoing journey which 



 

included the new locality-based working approach which had been a topic of 

discussion at previous Panel meetings.  

 

Another recommendation was on default financial assistance where it had been felt 

that, if steps had been taken to reduce a financial burden, this should be applied 

automatically rather than by requiring individuals to apply. Charlotte Pomery said that 

this was possible in some areas where this had been implemented but not in others 

such as where a means-tests was necessary.  

 

On Care Assessments and Annual Reviews, there had been a recommendation on 

non-digital routes to care and assessment. Charlotte Pomery said it was agreed that 

there should be dual offers of face-to-face and digital services and that this had now 

been in place for some time wherever possible. She acknowledged that there was still 

some debate about the balance between people preferring face-to-face access (due 

to lack of confidence with digital services) and people preferring digital access (due to 

concerns about Covid-19). Cllr Connor noted that, according to the report, this dual 

approach was a strain on services and asked whether this was impacting on 

timescales for care assessments. Beverley Tarka added that there had been delays to 

the social care assessment waiting list caused by Covid-19 and that, while the Council 

triages and prioritises cases to manage the waiting lists, this was part of the argument 

to central Government on appropriate funding for social care. She confirmed that there 

were some performance statistics on this issue that could be shared with the Panel. 

(ACTION) Cllr das Neves suggested that this information should be provided to the 

Panel on a regular basis. Charlotte Pomery confirmed that a recommendation on 

sharing information on backlogs and plans to address this with the Joint Partnership 

Board had been agreed.  

 

On a recommendation that Haringey Council should ensure that they contact all those 

with a learning difficulty, Charlotte Pomery observed that while some contact lists 

were available (such as those registered with their GP) and the Council did seek to 

contact all known vulnerable residents, there was no single register of everyone with a 

learning disability in the Borough. 

 

On the Carers and Caring section, Charlotte Pomery noted that the recommendations 

in this section were being picked up through the Carers’ Strategy work and that there 

was already a Carers’ Strategy Implementation Action Group in place, as had 

previously been discussed with the Panel. This involved members from the JPB 

Carers’ Reference Group but included a wider group of carers as well. They had 

emphasised good communication and respite as priority issues. 

 

Charlotte Pomery said that there had been no break in home care provision during the 

pandemic, though obviously there had been anxieties from some users about people 

coming into their households. There had been some reduction in demand for day 



 

services due to concerns about Covid-19, so there was more work to do in future on 

encouraging and enabling people back into day services.  

 

On the Mental Health and Wellbeing section, Charlotte Pomery said that the huge 

impact of the pandemic on mental health in the community was widely acknowledged 

and that the response in this area included some excellent work on bereavement 

counselling through the Community Bereavement Framework and the wider 

community-based initiatives described in the previous agenda item.  

 

On the Housing and Sheltered Accommodation section, there were recommendations 

on Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and on plans to reduce evictions. It was 

recognised that sheltered housing was an important element of supporting vulnerable 

residents. It had been proposed that this area be the topic of a wider discussion with 

the Joint Partnership Board. She also noted that the Scrutiny Panel had recently been 

doing a Review on sheltered housing which could potentially feed into the wider 

debate on this.  

 

On the Care Homes section, Charlotte Pomery said that communications with care 

homes had improved but a major challenge had been the national guidance for care 

homes which changed very frequently and made it difficult to keep families connected. 

Funding had been provided through the NHS and central Government on digital 

technology for residents to help enable them to keep in touch with friends and family. 

Cllr Connor observed that residents had reported frustrations with the inconsistencies 

in the visiting rules during the pandemic across different care homes in the Borough. 

Will Maimaris acknowledged that there was some local flexibility with different 

contexts in different care homes and that the Council had strengthened relationships 

with the care homes and had tried to support visiting where possible. Cllr das Neves 

observed that this was a national issue and that some large care providers had taken 

a particular stance on all of their homes.  

 

On the Parks and Recreation section, Charlotte Pomery said that some interested 

points had been raised on how to ensure that vulnerable residents could access parks 

and open spaces. Safety and parking were issues that had come through strongly. 

The Council was developing a new Parks and Green Spaces Strategy and was keen 

to ensure that the Joint Partnership Board was actively involved in this. She added 

that the Joint Partnership Board was also closely involved in discussions on parking 

enforcement more widely as this had been a concern during the pandemic for blue 

badge holders. 

 

On the Personal Budgets and Assistants section, Charlotte Pomery said that had 

been particular concerns about the free availability of PPE for personal assistants. 

 

On Food Provision, Charlotte Pomery said that there was a strong food network and 

so the mechanisms for food delivery were now in place should they need to be 



 

expanded again in future. A food strategy would also be developed shortly with 

partners.  

 

Cllr Connor thanked everyone involved in developing the response and proposed that 

a further update be provided to the Panel in 2022/23 (potentially at the September 

2022 meeting), noting that input from NHS colleagues would also be welcome. 

(ACTION) 

 
52. CABINET MEMBERS QUESTIONS  

 
Cllr das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care and Well-being, introduced 

this item with an update on some key issues: 

 The Canning Crescent Mental Health Centre was due to open in June/July with 

more bed space for people in crisis, a community café and the safe haven run 

by Mind all in an accessible location.  

 On Covid, a lot of the government financial support would be dropping away 

and that, in this new phase, the Council would be looking at the learning from 

the pandemic and how to further develop outreach to increase vaccination 

rates.  

 There had been a lot of work on health and care integration with new legislation 

and guidance and changes to the Borough Partnership (including co-

production) with Integrated Care Systems expected to begin in July.  

 The work on place-based hubs was progressing, starting with Northumberland 

Park, and bringing the Council’s presence into the community was vital, 

particularly following years of austerity cuts.  

 The prevention of Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) was a significant 

priority and there had been a commitment to increase funding in recognition of 

the scale of the issue, including the rise in domestic abuse during the 

pandemic. There were also new measures expected on lighting and 

surveillance, including in Finsbury Park.  

 New efforts were being made to improve work on aid and adaptations, 

particularly on communications and on resourcing in areas such as 

occupational therapists and surveyors (though this was a wider regional and 

national problem). 

 The ongoing integration work with Homes for Haringey (HfH) would include the 

links between health and care and HfH services such as sheltered housing.  

 There was a large capital programme which including a project to support 

women experiencing homelessness/rough sleeping and women experiencing 

domestic abuse. The capital programme also included Osborne Grove Nursing 

Home where the co-production had been of a high standard. 57 White Hart 

Lane was a project with the NHS to provide care and support for young people 

with complex needs and this was in the early stage of development. 

 

Cllr das Neves and senior officers then responded to questions from the Panel: 



 

 Asked by Cllr Culverwell for her view on priorities for scrutiny, Cllr das Neves 

responded that tracking the data on a regular basis, as previously mentioned, 

would be her suggestion.  

 Asked by Ali Amasyali whether services were back to normal operation yet 

after Covid, Cllr das Neves said that a lot of services had functioned throughout 

the pandemic. However, some residents were still reluctant to engage with 

services face-to-face, there was still some backlog in certain areas and there 

were also now higher levels of demand in some areas.  

 Ali Amasyali asked for statistics on the typical timescales for aids and 

adaptations to be implemented after an application. Beverley Tarka responded 

that pre-Covid it could typically take 12 months for a standard adaptation to be 

completed. An additional challenge since then included supply and demand 

issues which were causing delays and this was unfortunately likely to remain 

the case for some time to come. The Council recognised that communication 

with residents about progress on their application was particularly important in 

such circumstances. Cllr Blake asked about the use of suppliers and 

contractors and suggested that data on how the delays in this area had 

changed over the last few years could be brought to a future meeting. 

(ACTION) Beverley Tarka added that the Council used the Dynamic 

Purchasing System (DPS) to obtain contractors. Charlotte Pomery said that 

local suppliers were used in some circumstances but this would often depend 

on specialisms and the scale of the work required. Asked by Cllr Blake whether 

there was any collaboration with other Boroughs on suppliers, Charlotte 

Pomery commented that there was some work with other London Boroughs on 

specialised equipment to bring down costs. Additional costs had resulted from 

the impact of Brexit, increases in demand and rises in inflation.  

 Cllr Connor asked about the decrease in the base Adults budget in 2022/23 as 

had been observed during the recent budget scrutiny exercise. Cllr das Neves 

said that £6m of additional funding had been provided in recognition of the 

increased need that was anticipated. She added that a written response would 

be provided to the Panel on the specific figures that Cllr Connor raised from the 

budget scrutiny. (ACTION)  

 Asked by Cllr Connor about funding for VAWG initiatives in schools, Cllr das 

Neves acknowledged that the budgets were an issue and so was the ability for 

schools to manage new initiatives given their recent focus on recovering from 

the pandemic. There was also some ongoing work with young people on a 

VAWG campaign with videos to challenge victim-blaming attitudes. 

 Cllr Connor noted that Panel Members had visited sheltered housing schemes 

in the Borough recently and had expressed concerns that people with very high 

needs were placed with older residents. Cllr das Neves said that she was 

aware of these concerns and agreed about the importance of sheltered housing 

residents feeling safe. She committed to an additional written response on this 

issue. (ACTION) Charlotte Pomery observed that there may be further work to 



 

do to consider particular designation of schemes for particular needs. Cllr Blake 

added that he had picked up concerns from residents that the criteria for 

admissions to sheltered housing appeared to have changed towards residents 

with high needs rather than those who were mainly independent but needed 

some limited support.  

 Cllr Connor reiterated her concerns from earlier in the meeting about funding 

for mental health support for young people in schools so that this was provided 

across the whole of the borough. Cllr das Neves agreed that this was a concern 

and said that she would raise this with Cllr Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for 

Children, Schools and Families and would provide a written response to the 

Panel. (ACTION)  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


